1n accordance with . )
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O
Insolvency (England & -

MelslRues206 Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

FRIDAY

RPN

05/06/2020 #341
COMPANIES HOUSE ‘

‘Company details -

1
Company number F|_|7|?17|—[‘|_

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Country

- Company name in full | Bench Limited bold black capitals.
o
' o - Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) " | Martha
Sumame Thompson
‘ Administrator's address R
Building namelnumber_l 55 Baker Street
Street | '
Post 'town { Londdn
. Co_untyl{(egion
rocas (W[ 1[0 [7[E[0]
Country ‘ ‘ I , ‘ '
u _ Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Antony © Other administrator
Surname : Nygate g:ﬁ:::!f :g?nli?lri‘s:?a:cealrl. s about
- Administrator’s address o
Building name/numberl 55 Baker Street | @ Other administrator
Street ] ancther st
Post town || London L
County/Region .
oot [W[A[ O] [7[E[ 0]

" 04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

E Period of progress report

R AR ERR
e fols BB Blolalo

Progress report
‘ ) & |attach a copy of the pragress report

u " Sign and date

Administrator’s signatun A ‘ - R
. signature - ' X W—j\ | X
Signature date . W’.oﬁ ' W,T : HW’T[,’F .

"' 04/17 Vetsion 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

’ H Presenter information

n Importanit information

you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

You do.not have to give any contact information, but if ‘

All information on th|s form will appear on the
public record.

| e Martha Thompson

@ Where to send .

R BDO LLP

|deas

55.Baker Street

‘ | M London

CountyfRegion

| County
Px
Telephone Am
01512 374 500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following: .
O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
O. You have attached the required documents.
O You have signed the form.

1)

You may return this form ‘té‘ari'y Companies House
address, however for expediency we advnse you to
return it to the address below:. ,

{ The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

’——r— ’/er_l—EI—-’_ ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guldance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk -

This form is available in an

| alternative format. Please visit the

forms.page on the website at .

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

' ,

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

A 04/17 Version 1.0
1]




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for ¥ What this form is NOT for

Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency - page to teli us about an
practitioner where more than - appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. . removal or vacation of office.
Attach this to the relevant form.© Y

Use extra copies to tell us of

additional insolvency practitioners.

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

n Appointment type
' Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
Administrat with the following forms:
ministrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O - Administrative receiver VAMG, VAM7
, : - CVAI, CVA3, CVA4
D Receiver ‘ - AMO2, AMO3, AM04, AMOS,
0. Manager AMO6, AM07, AMO08, AMO9,
o : AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
Nominee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O  Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3 .
h o - 1IQ2, LiQ3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,
O  Provisional liquidator - WUO7, WU15 .
. . - COM?1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC - '
_ ~Insolvency practitioner’s name
“Full forename(s) Kerry ‘
..Surname Bailey
- Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number| 3 Hardman Street !
Street : |Spinningﬁelds
Post town | Manchester
County/Region . '
Postcode ' M3 l 3 (AT
Country _ | '

04/17 Version 1.0




Bench Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

. Statemerit

- From 10/05/2018

From 10/11/2019
of Affairs To 09/05/2020 To 09/05/2020
) £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES o :
Retail Sales NIL 1,507,515.96
Wholesale Sales NIL 368,022.40
. o NIL .1,875,538.36
COST OF SALES _
Direct Labour . NIL 319,613.00
Consumables NIL 4,590.51
: ‘ , NIL (324,203.51)
TRADING EXPENSES
Wages : NIL 119,582.70°
Sub Contractors NIL © 81,799.90
Electricity ’ NIL ©11,644.91
Internet & Telephones NIL 24,988.65
" Rates NIL 78,213.70
Water Rates NIL 1,030.58
Rent NIL 215,001.25
- Insurance NIL 29,884.55
Service Charges NIL 47,237.51
Leased Equipment & Vehicles , NIL "1,233.40.
Cash Collection & Payment Processing NIL 24,126.39.
Staff Expenses ’ ; NIL 10,351.31
Warehousing and Logistics - NIL 360,614.78
- Gift Vouchers NIL 5,662.95
Sundry Expenses . NIL 5,244.46
Bank Charges NIL 6,674.95
Security and Maintenance NIL. 1,306.51
‘ ’ NIL " (1,024,598.50)
NIL 526,736.35

Page 1 of 2

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

N

~ -18 May 2020 11:57



Bench Limited
(In Administration)
- Jomt Administrators’' Summary of Recetpts & -Payments

From 10/05/2018

Statement ’ From:-10/11/2019
of Affairs . . ' i To 09/05/2020 : To 09/05/2020
: £ - : B ' £ . £
ASSET REALISATIONS o
Book debts NIL 1,061,260.81
Cash at Bank NIL. ~ 2,746,029.01
Costs Recharged ~NIL - 9,557.00
Furniture & Equipment NIL . 7,034.16
Intellectual Property NIL 6,054,532.63
Interest Gross ’ 2,884.29 20, 501.75
.Licence Fee Debtor NIL 445,467.37
Motor Vehicles NIL ' 4,500.00
Rates Refund NIL 30,264.85
Rent .NIL 180,352.46
Stock NIL 1,463,485.55
Sundry: Refunds NIL +3,317.03
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL _526,736.35
: ‘ 2,884.29 | 12,553,038.97
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents' Fees NIL 202,000.00
Agents’ Fees & Disbs NIL 60,753.60
Bank Charges 48.00 1,922.83
Book Debt Collection Fees ~NIL 63,897.49
Force Majeure Payments NIL 200,000.00
Force Majeure Payments (Pre- appt) NIL 147,583.89
-IT costs NIL 36,480.00
Joint Administrators' Fees 790,000.00 " 1,190,000.00
Legal Fees & Disbs 150,000.00 490,381.53 .
Preparation of S.of A. NIL 5,750.00
Rents Paid . " NIL 180,042.50
Stationery & Postage NIL 459.91
Stock Realisation Costs (stores) NIL 101,679.03
Stock Realisation Costs (warehouse) “NIL 182,505.41
Storage Costs NIiL 2,757.00
Sundry Expenses NIL 8,935.52
. VAT Paid . NIL 103.04
. ; o (940,048.00) (2,875,251.75)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS , L
_Distribution to Secured Creditor 4,665.97 8,513,452.04
(4,665.97) (8,513,452.04)

- Page2 of 2

REPRESENTED BY -

Floating Current Account
Input VAT

Output VAT

Realisations Account
Suspense account

*(941,829.68)

1,164,335.18

© 1,310,912.61
118,000.00
(9,500.00)
~2,151.58
(257,229.01)

1,164,335.18

18 May 2020 11:57



- ) Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
: . Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 ° Temple Street
: - : www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

. , o . L2 5RH

" TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

05 June 2020
- Our Ref MT/EM/00283064/A6

Please ask for
Eleanor McGowan
o 0151 237 4515
) - ’ - BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/ Sirs

Bench L|m1ted -In Admlmstratlon ( the Company )
Company Number' 04787106

It is now twenty four months since my appointment in respect of the Company. In accordance with .
Rule 18.6 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’) | am now reporting the
. progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the

- Administration for the period from 10 November 2019 to 9 May 2020 (‘the Period’).

The background to this matter was set out in the Joint Adminiétrators’ proposals dated 29 June
2018, and this report should be read in conjunction with those proposals and my previous reports.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Martha Thompson (officeholder number: 8678) and Antony '
Nygate (officeholder number: 9237) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and
Kerry Bailey (officeholder number: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3AT. The Jo1nt Administrators were appointed in respect of the Company
on 10 May 2018.

Under the provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be
done by any one Administrator or by all of them.

~ The Joint Administrators were appointed by the Court pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, following the application of Beechbrook Mezzanine Il Jersey
Ltd, as security agent for Beechbrook Mezzanine Il Sarl (‘Beechbrook’) in its capacity as-a
secured creditor of the Company. The Administration proceedings are dealt with in the High
Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales in Leeds Insolvency and
Companies List and the Court case number is 378 of 2018.

The Company 3 reglstered office is situated at 3 Hardman Street, Spmmngflelds
Manchester, M3 3AT and the registered number is 04787106 .

| enclose, for your information, a summary of receipts and payments to date showing a
_balance in hand of £1.31m together with a copy of the summary account covering the
Period. N

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership reglstered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BDO Interna tional lelted,
a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of mdependent member firms. A list of members’ names
is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct
Authority to conduct investment busmess

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations. BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on the
instruction of the Data Controllers. Persgnal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Admnmstranon of Bench
- Limited. Please see the privacy statement at https://www.bdo.co.uk/en-gb/privacy-notices/insolvencies .



IBDO

2 Trading in Administration

As previously reported, following the appointment of the Joint Administrators the Company
continued to trade during the period from 10 May 2018 to 17 July 2018 (‘the Trading
Period’). A separate summary of receipts and payments is provided in relat1on to the
Trading Period.

" The receipts and payments summary for the Trading Period indicates a current surplus of
£526,736. This represents a slight increase from our previous report due to a refund of
electricity costs. We await final invoices for certain trading costs which will reduce the
trading surplus figure. The finalisation of the trading costs is taking longer than anticipated
given we have not received invoices for. the correct periods from utility suppliers, despite
numerous requests. We currently anticipate that the final trading.surplus will be in the
region of £428,000.

3 Receipts and Payments
The only receipts during the Period-were for bank interest totalling £2,051.

A paymentwas made in the Period on account of Joint Admlmstrators fees, which are
detalled in section 7 of this report.

‘ The Joint Admlmstrators have instructed Pinsent Masons LLP (‘Pinsents’) to provide legal
advice on a number of matters in the Administration. Legal fees of £150,000 were paid. in
the Period, bringing the total payments in respect of legal fees to £490 382.

Pinsents continue to provide advice on various matters and further legal fees will be agreed
and paid in due course. | will provide an update in this respect in my subsequent reports

The only other payments in the Period were for bank charges of £570.

Followmg the conclusion of the sale of the stock there was a dispute with the stock
purchaser over the reimbursement of costs associated with storage of the stock. A .
settlement has been agreed that has resulted in the stock purchaser contnbutmg £157,229
towards the cost of storage. :

An additional £257,229.01 was received from the stock purchaser at the time of the sale.
This is shown in the suspense account on the attached receipts and payments account. As a
result of the settlement £100,000 héld in the suspense account will be repaid to the stock
purchaser. The balance will be offset against storage costs already paid. The settlement has
occurred outside the Period. ' v

4 Future of the Administration

The remaining matters in the Administration include finalising the costs of the
Administration (including the final trading costs), payment of preferential creditors in full
and payment of a dividend via the prescribed part as d15cussed in section 6 of thlS report

. In addition, prior the Joint Administrators appointment, the Company had commenced a
legal action against a third party logistics provider in the German Courts for a total of

- €10m. As reported previously, the claim was assigned to a secured creditor, Emeram Private
Equity Fund | GmbH & Co KG (¢ Emeram’), albeit it is necessary for the Company to remain
party to the proceedings at this stage. Emeram will progress and fund the litigation and it
has been agreed that a percentage of any realisations will be paid to the Joint
Administrators. Due to the nature of the legal claim | am not in a position to provide further
detail at thlS stage. .



|IBDO )

The Administration is -currently due to end on 9 May 2021 after an extension was granted by
Court order on 1 May 2019. The Joint Administrators will report accordingly in due course
should further extensions prove necessary.

. Once all matters in the Administration are concluded, it is anticipated that the Company Wlll
be dissolved in accordance with the approved proposals :

5 Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the
_conduct of its directors and, in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory
- report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted. .

I have completed my review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there
are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded
there are no causes of action to be pursued.

6 Prospects for Creditors
Secured Creditors

The first secured creditor is Beechbrook, which holds a.debenture dated 1 May 2014
conferring fixed and floatmg charges over the Company’s assets. At the date of our _

- appointment, Beechbrook was owed approx:mately €10.2m (£9.1m) before interest costs
and exchange rate movements.

Following a final reconciliation of the position, to include interest, costs and exchange rate
movements, a small final distribution of £4,666 was made during the Period. A total of
£9.25m has been distributed to Beechbrook as reflected on the attached receipts and
payments summary. Beechbrook has been repaid in full.

The second secured creditor is Emeram, which holds three charges over the assets and
“undertaking of the Company, having taken an assignment of the secunty previously granted
by the Company in favour of its prior secured lender.

Emram is owed approximately £25m, of which £10m is secured. It is currently uncertain if
there will be sufficient funds available to enable any distribution to be made to Emeram.

" Preferential Creditors

. Preferential claims are estimated to total £25,718. We await confirmation of the final claim
- of the Redundancy Payment Service in order that the preferential claims can be reviewed
and agreed. Once this claim is received and the review process completed, we will proceed
to make a distribution in full to preferential creditors as soon as pOSSlble

’

Unsecured Creditors and the Prescribed Part

The total of unsecured claims received to date is £4.26m. It is expected that this total will
increase significantly once all unsecured creditor claims have been submitted.

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted a floating charge to a creditor, a proportion of the net property of that
company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003, and therefore the
Prescribed Part will apply in this Administration.

Based on present information, the value of the Company’s net property will beat a
sufficient level to generate a prescribed part of £600, 000 before costs, being the maximum
level prescribed by the insolvency legislation. -



|IBDO

Other than in relation to the prescribed part, there will be no dividend avarlable to
unsecured creditors in this matter.

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in
accordance with Rule 18.16.- This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) By reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent
attending to matters in the Administration; and/or

(3) As a set amount; and/or
(4) As a combination of the above.

" The Joint Administrators’ remuneration has been approved on the basis of time properly
spent in dealing with issues in the Administration. Given that the only funds available for
distribution to unsecured creditors in this matter will be via the prescribed part, Paragraph
52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 applies, meaning that this approval was
sought and obtained from the secured and preferential creditors. .

I attach two schedules deta1l1ng the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers
the Period. This records time costs of £66,177 which represents 197 hours spent at an '
average charge out rate of £336 per hour. .

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of
£1,356,288 which represents 4,054 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £335 per
hour A

To.date, the Joint Adrinistrators have drawn £1 ,190,000 in respect of remuneration as‘
- shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments summary, of which £790,000 was paid in the
Period. :

| attach a summary of my Fees Estimate dated 6 December 2019, annotated w1th a column
showing the time costs accrued in respect of each activity.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the pohcy of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and dlsbursements , .

8 Pre Appointment Costs

The Joint Administrators’ proposals included details of outstanding pre appointment costs
totalling £75,456, including the fees incurred by our firm and by Pinsents prior to the
Administration appointment. These costs have been approved but not yet drawn.

9 Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements.

Some A'dministrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone
costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such '
expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval .of the creditors before they .
can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in
respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the



|IBDO

exception of mileage on the basis of .the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per
mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors.

During the Period the only disbursements accruing were costs of £984 that were incurred by
BDO in.Germany in relation to assistance with the Company’s tax obligations in that
jurisdiction, bringing the total incurred in this respect during the Administration to £7,762.
Given that these fees were incurred by a firm associated with the officeholders’ firm, these
- amounts will be treated in the same way as the Administrators’ remuneration and only
~ drawn in lme with the approval recelved

Total disbursements of £21,243 have been mcurred in this Admlmstratlon as detalled below.
No dlsbursements have been drawn to date.

4 Cat. 1 (£) Cat.2(£) < Total (£)
Statutory Advertising - 79.00 . - o 79.00
Bonding Costs " 200.01 ' - 200.01°
-BDO Germany 7,762.22 - 7,762.22
Courier/Delivery Costs 76.53 Co- - 76.53
Staff Sustenance " 34928 . - . 349.28
Staff Travel 10,850.26 - -~ - - - - 10,850.26
Mileage S - 172784 1,727.84
Document Storage '198.32 - 198.32
Total o - 19,515.62 1,727.84 21,243.46

10 Creditor Rights and Enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the-unsecured creditors may within
21 days of this report request in writing further_information regarding the remuneration and
expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the Rules, within 14 days
of a request we will provide further 1nformatlon or explain why further information is not
being prov1ded

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights'in respect of the approval of
Administrators’ remuneration at https //www.bdo.co.uk/en- gb/1nsmhts/adwsory/busmess
restructuring/creditors- quldes

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to-the Court if
they consider that the remuneration of the Joint Administrators, the basis fixed for the
_remuneration of the Joint Administrators, or the expenses charged by the Joint
Administrators are excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made
within 8 weeks of receiving this report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the
end of this report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrylng out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at A
_https://www.icaew.com/technical/ethics/icaew-code-of- ethics/icaew-code-of-ethics

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in -
© respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are
" not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit .
https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you w1[l find further
1nformat1on on how you may pursue the complaint.

Cf you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Eleanor McGowan at .
BRCMT@bdo CO.UK.

Yours faithfully : .
For and on behalf of ‘ -



_|IBDO

" Bench Limited

Martha Thompson
Joint Administrator )
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures: _ )

Receipts and Payments Account .

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the period of Administration

Fees Estimate to Accrued Time Comparison

BDO'LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements C
Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



Bench Limited
(In 'Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

From 10/05/2019

" From 10/05/2018

Statement
" of Affairs To 09/11/2019 To 09/11/2019
' £ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES . .
Retail Sales o Nil 1,507,515.96
Wholesale Sales Nil 368,022.40
Nil * 1,875,538.36
COST OF SALES '
_ Direct Labour ©Nil 319,613.00°
Consumables “Nil 4,590.51
o : . Nil (324,203.51)
TRADING EXPENSES :
Wages Nil 119,582.70
Sub Contractors Nil. 81,799.90
Electricity’ . Nil 1 ,644.?1
Internet & Telephones Nil 24,988.65
Rates Nil 78,213.70
Water Rates Nil - 1,030.58
Rent Nil’ 215,001.25
Insurance Nil © 29,884.55
Service Charges . Nil 47,237.51
Leased Equipment & Vehicles - Nit . 1,233.40
Casﬁ Collection & Payment Processing Nil . 24,126.39
staff Expenses o ‘ Nil 10,351.31
Warehousing and Logistics Nil 360,614.78°
Gift Vouchers Nil 5,662.95
Sundry Expenses Nil 5,244.46
Bank Charges Nil 6,674.95
" - Security and Maintenance Nil 1,306.51
' Nil (1,024,598.50)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) Nil

526,736.35




Bench Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 10/11/2019

Statement From 10/05/2018
of Affairs To 09/05/2020 To 09/05/2020
£ £ £
. ASSET REALISATIONS
6,000,000 Intellectual Property Nil ~ 6,054,532.63
) Licence Fee Debtors Nil 870,901.96
3,191,441 Stock Nil 1,463,485.55
2,722,973 ° Cash at Bank Nil 2,776,544.48 -
487,262 Book debts Nil 1,349,996.76
Rent _ Nil* 180,352.46
Interest Gross 2,051.24 17,022.10
Rates Refund Nil 30,264.85
Sundry Refiinds " Nil " 3,317.03
. Costs Recharged _ “Nil 9,557.00
76,095 Fixtures, Furniture & Equipment Nil 7,034.16
‘ A Motor Vehicles ' Nil 4,500.00
108,394 Leasehold Property Nil Nil
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) Nl 526,736.35
2,051.24 13,294,245.33
COST OF REALISATIONS o
Stock Realisation Costs (stores) Nil 101,679.03
Stock Realisation Costs (warehouse) ] Nil 182,505.41
. Agents’ Fees (Intellectual Property Sale) Nil 202,000.00
Agents’ Fees & Disbs (Other) Nil 60,753.60
.Book Debt Collection Fees "Nil 63,897.49
Force Majeure Payments . Nil 200,000.00 '
Force Majeure Payments (Pre-appt) Nil 147,583.89
IT costs Nil 36,480.00
Joint Administrators’ Fees 790,000.00 1,190,000.00
Legal Fees & Disbs 150,000.00 490,381.53
Preparation of Statement of Affairs . Nil 5,750.00
Rents Paid Nil 180,042.50
Stationery & Postage- Nil 459.91
Storage Costs Nil* 2,757.00
Sundry Expenses ° Nil - 8,935.52
VAT Paid Nit .159.03
Bank Charges 570.37 3,234.50

Please see the notes to the summary of receipts and payments shown overleaf.

Distribution té Secured Creditor

REPRESENTED BY

Floating Current Account
Input VAT

Funds from Stack Purchaser

(940,570.37)

4,665.97

(4,665.97)

(943,185.10)

(2,876,619.41)

9,246,184.81

(9,246,184.81)

1,171,441.11

1,310,670.12
. 118,000.00
(257,229.01)

1,171,441.11




-Alewwns syuawAed pue s3d13231 3y} uo sjuawAhed ,ainalew 22104, se pajou aie 53503

3y "3DIAIAS JO UOKENUIIUOD INSUI 0} 3135 0) Aessasau sem 1 Ya1ym Ing uaunuiodde [S1011)SIUILPY 3Y] O) JOLD IsOJe JeY) SISO 0} uog)épj
Ul apew aIIM H8S'LTI Sul(jero) suawdied Jayung :asnéiqa)e_M 41343 WOou Y303s 3y jO ISRI|IL 3Y) MO[|e 0) 13pIO Ul J03esadO Isnoyasem

ay) 01 000°00Z 3 40 WawWAed e yew 0) Alessadau sem )| 320315 pjoy 01 asnoyazem Aped piyy e pasynn Auedwo) ayy ‘uoneISIUIWPY aqi 0lJoud

- ‘pasijeuy Suiaq uonisod

aq; Sunpuad junozde asuadsns e Ul UMoys aue spun; asayy Jaseqamd 3y1 0) papunyas aq ||im a8ieydal 3s0d [eu 3y Jo $533%a U} sn|dins
Auy ‘passaidosd Suiaq Apualnd si a91eyYsas siyy pue ‘1aseydind }203s 3y} 03 53503 UieLdd JO 3Tieydas ay) 10y apu\md a|es y03s aq: ;o swJiay
ayy 'SJO)EJISIUIu.IpV o ayy Aq PIY utewa) Yaiym ajes §301s 341 Jo awn ayie GZZ LST3 Jo spun; jeuoiippe pasueape 13seydind ¥I031s 3y

, *asnoy saluedwo;) woJ} paulelqo aq ued sna;;v 40 UAWAEIS $1013Q Y3 JO
Adod y :s10322.11Q 3yl Aq PANIGNS SJ1eYY JO JUIWIIIEIS 3Y3 Ul PIUIRIUCD UOREULIOJY ay3 aspeWWNS uMmoys saaue|eq siieyy JO JUaWAeIS YL

. ‘syuawded pue sxdlaoa: jo Alewuwns
anz jo sasodind ay) 104 0Z0Z Ae 6 1 se 3jes a9ueydxa 3y} Suisn PalIaauod U33q ALY JUNOIIE UONBUILIOUIP 0INJ Y} BIA passaao;d siunowy

sjuawAed pua $1d|12294 J0 AJewWINS 03 SA30N



'Name of Assignment

Detail of Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Period From 10/11/2019 to 09/05/2020

Bench Limited - ADM

00283064

PARTNER

MANAGER ASSISTANT SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL
. MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR
Description d .
o Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total *Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
D. General Administration .
01. Insurance Matters 0.50 161.50 050 161.50
02. VAT 225 [ 86475 175 23825 4.00 1.103.00
03. Taxation 050 | - 230.50) 0so | 230.50]
05. Investigations 100 119.00 10| 119.00
07. Receipts/Payments Accounts 0.20 102.20) 1670 | 5297.00) 250 * 110.00 18.70 140245 0.15 1740 ©3825 6929.05
14. General Discussions 5.00 3.915.00 5.00 3915.00
15. Gen. Admin/Correspondence 52.30 18,843 85| 0.10 13.10 4.50 35330 56.90 19.21025
sub total -
5.20 4,017.20 7225 25,397.60) 260 123.10 2595 2,113.00 01s 17.40 106.15 3166830
D. General
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing .
09. Dealing with other Assets 450 3,523.50) 325 1,049.75| ' 775 457325
11. Disclaiming Assets 0.50, 161.50) 050 . 16150
14. Sale of Business/Assets 1625 | 6,175.00) R 1625 [ . 617500
99. Other Matters - 1.00) 783.00 14.00 5,320.00 15.00 6.103.00
sub total - IR . o
: - 550 4,306.50 34.00 12,706.25 39.50 17,012.75
E. Assets .

Page 1 of 3



Name of Assignment

Bench Limited - ADM

00283064

Detail of Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Period From 10/11/2019 to 09/05/2020

Description

F. Trading Related Matters
06. Monitor/Supervise Trading

08. Trading Accounts
09. Business Closure

sub total -,

F. Trading Related Matters

H_ Creditor Claims
04. Non-Preferential Creditors

99. Other Matrers

sub total -
HL Creditor Claims
. L Reporting
01. Statutory Reporting
04. Reporting to Creditors . ’

99. Other Matters

subtonal- .
L Reporting  °

PARTNER MANAGER ASSISTANT SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL *
- MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR -
Hours Total Hous . Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours .qu " Hous Total Hous Totd
£ £ £ £ £ £
050 161.50] | 050 161.50
4.00 596.00 400 596.00)
130] 193.70 130 193.70|
0.50 16150 - 530 789.70 580 951.20
095 291.65 010 8.40 1.0 300.05
025 48.00 025 48.00] -
095 29165 025 48.00 010 -840 130 348.05
525 1,695.75 050 96.00 025 3275 515 722.50 1115 2,547.00
465 3,254.85| 27.00 10.260.00 020 14.20 3185 13,529.05
170 120.70 1.70 120.70
465 3254.85| 3225 " 11,955.75] 0.50 96.00 025 32.75) 7.05 85740 470 16,196.75

Page 2 of 3




Name of Assignment

Bench Limited - ADM

. 00283064

Detail of Time Charged and Rates-Appllca'ble for the Period From 10/11/2019 to 09/05/2020

Deseription

Page.3 of 3

PARTNER MANAGER ASSISTANT. SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL
MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR ) .
- Houny' Total Hours +Toml Hours Totat Hours Totad Hours Hours Total Hours Total
£ £ £ £
Net Total 66177.05
Secretarial Expense 0.00
Other Disbursements 0.00
Billed 000
. Grand Total 6617705




80O

Name of Assignment

Bench Limited - Aj)M

00283064

Detail of Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Period From 10/05/2018 to 09/05/2020

PARTNER MANAGER ASSISTANT SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL
. . MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR .
Description -
. Hours Total Hours Total Houn Total Houn Total Hours Toul Houns Total Hours Total
, £ £ £ £ £ £
B. Steps on Appointment
02. Stanztory Documentation 1075 3,616.00) . 2730 321885 ) 38.05- 683685
06. Third Party Discussions N
+ 07. Attendance at Premises 69.50 21.887.75| | .75 282825 11.25 2,193.75 22,60 3301.95 1510 3021170
08. Detail Documentation Review 2.00 1,066.00( 450 - 79200 6.50 1.858.001
09. Preparation of Proposals 215 440.75| . 9.40 Y 74440 11.55 1,185.15
12, Setting up Internal Files B 195 - 290.55 195° 290.55
.99 Other Matters 10.00 7.410.00 0,75 159.75] 10.75 7.569.75
sub total - N
Bt N 12.00 8,476.00 8315 26,106.25| .78 2,828.25 n.2s 2,193.75 6575 8347.75 183.90 47,952.00
eps on
C. Planning and Strategy :
05. Review Qptions Available 3.00 1.599.00 3.00 1,599.00
07. Strategy Planning 17.00 9,061.00 '9.40 3.076.65 1.50 270.00 279 12.407.65,
99. Other Matters 15.50 5,569.00) 15.50 5,569.00|
sab total - . . -
20.00 10,660.00 2490 8,645.65 150 270.00/ 4640 19,575.65
C. Planning and Strategy - -
D. General Administration i
01. Insurdnce Matters . 0.50 161.50) 0.50] 88.00 1.00 249.50

Page 1 of 6




Name of Assignment

Bench Limited - ADM

00283064

Detail of Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Period From 10/05/2018 to 09/05/2020

Deseription

03. Taxation
05, Lrvestigations
06. Conduct Reports

" 07. Receipts/Payments Accounts
08. Rermmeration Issues
09. Starutory Matters

- 13. General Meetings

14. General Dis:u;sims
15. Gen. Admin/Carrespondence
16. Maintain Internal Files
99. Other Matters

sub total -

D. General Administration
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing
04. Agent lnsmlmm/l.usmg

PARTNER MANAGER ASSISTANT SENIOR Anm‘l;si-n.\-rdn ' OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL
MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR
Hours Total Hours Total Hours Totat Hours Total Hours Toal Hours Torl Houns Toul
£ 3 L £ £ 3 £ ) £
101.85 38.775.30) 10| 113485 ) 10995 39.910.15
63.;0 57,218.40) 5535 21.3434202 ' 11845 78.,561.60
375 531.75 375 53775
325 | 102030 325 1.020.50,
035 178.85| 4480 [ 1228205 305 382.70 3480 "379265 257.50 23.409,25 485 - 4805 34535 45.453.55
110 . 264.00) 110 264.00)
2335 8416.00| | 450 562.50 065 7895 1525 2522.70 435 11,580.15]
300° 1,050.00 150 239.50 450 1.289.50)
55.00 41945.25| 875 3,062.50} 63.75 45.007.75
4220 30,392.50) 146.65 54295.90) 230 358.90 8.10 99010 3235 .2,372.30 23160 $8,409.70
425 133450 " 050 63.50 325 386.75 ) 8.00 1.784.75,
! 015 18.60 . 015 1860
160.65 129,735.00) 39285 142,005.45, 1050 138620 4355 4,861.70 2220 35,691.10 485 408.05 934.60 314,087.50
> — : ’ A
14.50 4.511.00) T 180.00 15.50 4.691.00

Page 2 of 6



Name of Assignment

Bench Limited - ADM

00283064

Detail of Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Period From 10/05/2018 to 09/05/2020

05. sm; Info. Prq;zntim

06. Property li:lawd Matters
07. Debt Collection

08, Dealing with Chattel Assets
09. Dealing with other Assets
11. Disclaiming Assets )

14, Sale of Business/Assets

99. Other Matters*

sub totsl -

E. Assets Realisation/Dealing
F. Trading Related Matters
01. Establish Business Control

02. Trading/other Projections .’
05. Attendance at Premises
06. Monitor/Supervise Trading

07. Business Managemeat

.

PARTNER

ASSISTANT

GRAND TOTAL

MANAGER SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF
MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR
Hours Total Hourx Total Hours ] Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Tonal Hours Total
£ £ £ £ £ £

I 35.00 10325.00 35.00 10325.00
200 1.520.00| 400 1,256.00 5.05 825.80 11.05 3.601.80
5.00 3,705.00 27450 120.808.00 050 92.50 280.00 124,605.50
50.00 15_«;76,00 .. 50.00 15,676.00
. 2650 20.324.00 8050 26,641.75 0.50 90.00 ; "107.50 47,055.75
19.50 6.;“00 v 19.50 6,141.00
112.40 83.677.99| 265.75 96,576.50) 030 58.50 175 31500 380.20 180,627.90
4.00 - 3,109.00) 111.50 41.622.00 0.20 a0 115.70 44,757.20
149.90) 112,335.90) 82025 313,232.25) 3520 10.!51;20 030 58.50 850 1,503.30 ’ 1,014.4‘5 43748115
5.00 1.800.00 ‘ 9001 158400 1400 3384.00
23.50 17.594.00 2350 17_5940.0
- 54.00 19.243.40) 020 4240 55 1.19025 3625 a.ls'aoo 96.20 26,632.05"
14.85 65.172.60 107.10 36,689.10 . 32195 104,861.70
3020 22.334.00) 82.45 21.798.85 69.40 20.434.30 284.50 51,046.00 466.55 121,613.15

Page 3 of 6. .



. Name of Assignment

Bench Limited - ADM

.

00283064

Detail of Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Period From 10/05/2018 to 09/05/2020

Deseription

08. Trading Accounts
09. Business Closure
99. Other Matters

sub totad -

F. Trading Related Matters
G. Employee Matters

02. Dealing with Employees

03. EPA Matters

04. Peasion [ssues

99. Other Matters.

sub toral -
G. Employee Matters

H. Creditor Claims

02. Secured Creditors

04. Non-Preferential Creditors

99. Other Matters.

PARTNER MANAGER ASSISTANT SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL
) MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR .
Hours Total Hours Totat Hours Totzl Hours Total Hours Toul Hours Tt Hours Toul
£ £ £ . £ £ £ £
400 2.964.00 34.50 12.101.00 . 1335 1.858.25 51.85 1692325
73.80 2241095 14.60 3,095.20 9.70 1.522.85| 8.65 881.80 10675 "2191080
" 5450 19.775.25] 050 10000 145 168.20 5645 20,043.45
57.10 ar80200.| 5190 171,302.05| 10130 . 60.261.00 1595 2.813.10 353.20 61,604.25 113725 338,962.40
26.10 9.126.50) 14.00 333250 230 . 43645 3.5 243.45 4595 13.139.30
070 206.50 3075 2,081.85 3145 228835
19.05° 3,923.00 . 515 35535 2420 427835
7215 1337610 7215 13376.10
118.00 26,632.50) . 14.00 333250 230 436.45| 3945 2,680.65 17375 33,08210
6,00 4560.00 1.50 553.50 7.50 5.113.50)
375 1.042.85 05 6925 060 120,00 88.70 8.947.35 93.60 10,179.45
330 " 597.30) 00 "130.40 420 72170

Page 4 of 6




Name of Assignment

Bench Limited - ADM

00283064

Detail of Time Charged and Rates Applicai;le for the Period From 10/05/2018 to 09/05/2020

Description

sub total -

'H. Creditor Claims

L Reporting
01. Statutory Reporting

02. Reporting to Appointor
04, ng Creditors
05. Repanting to Court

99, Other Matters

sub total - .

L Reporting
J. Distribution and Closure
02. Distributions

99. Other Matters

sub total -

J. Distribution and Closure

PARTNER * MANAGER ASSISTANT SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL
MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR
Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Houn Total
£ £ £ £ £ £ £

6.00 _aswﬂ 855 2,193.65 199.65 [ 0.60 12000|° 88.70 894735 : | | 108.30 ’ 16,020.65
23.00 17,347.00) 44.50 14,662.65| 7.00 103525 045 58.15 89.40 1231390 16435 4541695
550 4,180.00) 3675 13.560.75| 020 40.00} 4245 17.780.75
12.65 933485 99.20 35.997.00) 1.50 . 19050 62.40 10,858.25 17575 56,380.60
’ 7.20 2.588.05 720 2588.05
2825 10.493.00 0.50 63:50 70 12070 . 3045 10,677.20
aL15 30,861.85| 21590 77,301.45| 9.00 1,289.25 0.65 " g5 153.50 na928s| | 42020 132,843.55
3.00 2349.00 2717; 10,545.00 3075 12,894.00
1.50 1,174.50, 6.00 2214.00) ) 7.50 3,388.50]
450 3.523.50) 3375 12,759.00 3825 16,282.50
Net Total 1,356,287.50
Secretarial Expense 0.00
) Other Disbursements 0.00
. Billed 0.00

Page 5 of 6




Name of Assignment

Detail of Time Charged and Rates Applicablé for the Period From 21/04/2018 to 09/05/2020

Deseription

Bench Limited - ADM

00283064

- PARTNER MANAGER ASSISTANT SENIOR. ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF + GRAND TOTAL
. : MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR ! ) i
Hours Toul Hours Total “Houn Tatsl Hours Total* Hours Total Houn Tomd . Houn Total
£ £ £ £
Grand Total

Page 6 of 6



|IBDO

Bench Limited - In Administration .
Fees Estimate to Accrued Time Comparison . ' . o,

Below is the Fees Estimate’ dated 6 December 2019 annotated with a column showmg the time costs
accrued in respect of each activity.

Fees Estimate as at 6 December 2019 compared to accrued time to 9 May 2020
Joint Administrators’ Fees Total - | Blended | Estimated | Accrued
’ Hours Rate . Fee ~ Time
£ £ ' £
B. Steps on Appointment : 183.90 260.75 | 47,952 47,952
C. Planning and Strategy ' 71.40 421.89 30,123 | 19,576
D. General Administration h 880.60 | 341.75. 300,945 314,088
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing 1,022.95 | 430.55 | 440,431 437,481
F. Trading Related Matters 1 1,139.25° 306.31 | 348,966 338,962 |
G. Employee Matters ‘ -190.65 "251.53 | 47,955 . 33,082
. | H. Creditor Claims . ) 126.67 | . 256.30 32,466 16,021
‘I 1. Reporting ' ‘ | 398.75 314.28 125,319 132,844
J. Distribution and Closure : 76.00 235.09° 17,867 16,283
' TOTAL 1,392,024 | 1,356,288

The fees that have accrued are within the levelv‘of the fees estimate.
The total time costs incurred in the Period incurred were £66,177.

The work undertaken in the Period included taking steps to seek to finalise the costs of the
Administration. This included monitoring the level of fees incurred and making payment in line with
the approvals provided, as well as seeking to finalise the costs recharge position with the purchaser
“of the Company’s stock

Other administrative tasks undertaken included include submission of tax returns and management
of the Administration Bank accounts, together with statutory monitoring requirements.

Time was also incurred within the reporting category. This includes the provision of statut'ory
reports to creditors, together with reporting to the respective secured creditors.



|IBDO

Bench Limited - In Administration

In.accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDOLLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff w1th|n my firm who may be involved in workmg on
the insolvency follows

GRADE - ' : £
Partner S 533-760
Manager/ Dlrector "~ 336-586
Assistant Manager . : - 302 -
Senior Administrator -283-302
Administrator : : 105-255
Other Staff . : ' 105

This in no way lmplres that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads.

Time speht on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can
be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the followmg
categories: :

Pre Appointment
Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration )
Asset Realisation/Management
- Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting
Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under éach of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are respons1ble for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to

any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The

report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs. . ,

Other Costs ‘

‘Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvenit estate they wﬂl be recharged Such
expenses can be dlvrded lnto two categories.



|IBDO

AR
(a) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect. of

. swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred. : ’

(b) Category 2 B

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either. their own vehicles-
or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per.
mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median -.
tess than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

.Where'applicable, all disbursements will be su'bject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
05 June 2020



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regardmg the rights of credrtors
in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses: .

- Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
" bankruptcy .
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration-costs in an administration) set out
in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the'

~company;
(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of
the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must
be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the
person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, .within 14 days of recelpt of such a request respond to the person or
persons who requested the information by—
(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.
4)- The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if— -
(a) the time or cost of preparatron of the mformatlon would be excesswe, or
. (b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst
any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of conf1dent1allty in relatlon to the
: lnformatlon

5) An office- holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provrde the
information must inform the person or'persons who requested the information of the reasons for so

doing.
6) A creditor, and a memb’er of the company in a members v‘oluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court
within 21 days of— .
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the mformauon requested; or
"(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: appllcatlon to court by a creditor or member on grounds that

remuneration or expenses are excessive -
18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an admlmstratlon a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that— ‘ ‘
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
(c) the expenses incurred by the ofﬁce holder are in all the crrcumstances excessive.

(4



(2) The following may make such an apphcatlon for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18 36 or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,

(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured credltors (mcludmg
that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court or

(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least. 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(ii)) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than’ elght weeks after _
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in.
question (“the relevant report”)

Apphcatlons under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permussron for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
(2) - Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.
(3) .  The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearihg, deliver to the office-holder a -
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the appllcatlon to be well- founded it must make one or more of the
following orders—
- (a) an order reducmg the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge; '
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration; -
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in ouestion is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment ‘of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the adm:mstrator s or liquidator’ s personal
_ representative to the company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court
~ may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just. '
(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the -
period covered by the relevant report. :

(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

~

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application
18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant. -
(2) - Unless the application is di;missed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venuer with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the appllcant
intends to rely.



(4) If the court considers the appllcatlon to be well founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the ofﬁce-holder is entitled to
charge; .

(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneratlon or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy; :

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or. l1qu1dator s personal
representative to the company, or

* (ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court
may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt s estate;

(fy any other order that it thinks just.
(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the appllcatlon must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as wmdmg up or bankruptcy.



